b PURCHASING ITEM 1. Age a\ltem Number:
" lun

FOR
COUNCIL AGENDA 2. Council Meeting Date:
o o o Memo No. CA12-218 June 28, 2012
TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: June 6, 2012
THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department:. Municipal Utilities

5. SUBJECT: Award Phase Il for the Airport Water Reclamation Facility (AWRF) Expansion to 22 MGD,
Project No. WW1013-401 to McCarthy Building Companies, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $23,237,877
for a revised total contract amount not to exceed $35,557,731, contingent upon written notification from
Intel and appropriate funding.

6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends Council award Phase Il for the Airport Water Reclamation
Facility (AWRF) Expansion to 22 MGD, Project No. WW1013-401 to McCarthy Building Companies, Inc., in
an amount not to exceed $23,237,877 for a revised total contract amount not to exceed $35,557,731,
contingent upon written notification from Intel and appropriate funding.

7. BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: The Airport Water Reclamation Facility is located on Queen Creek
Road, west of McQueen Road. Design and construction of new wastewater treatment capacity will
accommodate Intel's plant expansion on Dobson Road. A public information meeting was held with
residents neighboring the facility to discuss the expansion project and the measures taken to mitigate
impact to the surrounding community. The expansion project will begin June 2012 and completed in
summer 2014. The facility’s treatment capacity will increase from 15 MGD to 22 MGD. The overall project
will be released for construction in phases with each phase of the project requiring Council approval.

This phase of the project includes all labor, materials, and equipment for construction of the following:
carbon source feed facility, headworks screening, aeration basins, pre-stage basin, flocculator basins,
filters, sludge holding tank, and chlorine contact basin. In addition, there will be extensive yard piping and
related earthwork required for the above listed work.

8. EVALUATION: On May 24, 2012, Council approved a Construction Manager at Risk construction
services contract to McCarthy Building Companies, Inc. The contractor was selected in accordance with
state law for Construction Manager at Risk services. Staff reviewed the scope of work, billing rates, and
total fee for this project, compared them to historical costs, and determined they are reasonable.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Cost: $12,319,854 Phase |

$23,237,877 Phasell
$35,557,731  Total

Savings: N/A

Long Term Costs: N/A

Fund Source:
Acct. No.: Fund Name: Program Name: CIP Funded: Amount:
615.3910.6814.6WW022 Wastewater Operating Water Reclamation Facility Expansion Yes $23,237,877

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move Council award Phase Il for the Airport Water Reclamation Facility
(AWRF) Expansion to 22 MGD, Project No. WW1013-401 to McCarthy Building Companies, Inc., in an
amount not to exceed $23,237,877 for a revised total contract amount not to exceed $35,557,731,
contingent upon written notification from Intel and appropriate funding, and authorize the Mayor to sign the
contract documents.




ATTACHMENTS: Contract, Location Map

APPROVALS

AN

1 Wﬂment

13. Department He

| John KpyféSon, Utilities Engineering Manager

e/

Dave Siegel, Mursicipah Utilities Director

12. Transportation and Development

)

14. City Manager

ety Macnos

Bob Fortier, Construction Projects Manager

e, Hf]

Rich Dlugas ~

Sheina Hughes, City Engineer




‘A‘-. AIRPORT WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 1 -
I\ EXPANSION TO 22 MGD W
PROJECT NO. WW1013-401 : -

2
T

"‘. RO
(‘ { DLER H
= i ’ > q . HUNTHW
V2277508 - :
508 i R
| ﬁ%éﬁ%/ 1 oo
e LA / A‘T

MEMO NO. CA12-218

/] PROJECT SITE

i
¢
$

/”’*"’/
0 ”1 o 7
g’/,;'
[/

|
5

INDIG oM
ERRN S

il | o Cocaoae S 3 i : BT

g ! 2 vl = + adeia F ~ [

b [:0i4 & ¥ = 3 o 3 ' s e T 3 ~
‘-gﬂf;m | 8 Vs ] z e - Sy |

WAENGINEER\GENSERV\_ArcMap_Shared\Map Requests\Contract Admin\CA12-218 AIRPORT WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY\CA12-218.mxd 6/7/2012 KRISTYN




Jun 122017 9:43PM R o, 0969 . 1

Valled unh) slgned by both Hib: city and tho c‘untractor Slgnatwo of the: contractor lndlcafes

“THis Chinge Ordsr

agreenient: haréwlth, notudtngvany Hajustmekts Inthe Contrast Pilce.6r Contidct Time, -

PROJECT NAME  AWRF: Expanslon’tb'z‘z’ MGD CONTRAGTOR Mccarthy Bulldhlg Companles, Ing..
PROJECT NO: WW1013:401 - ____COSTACCT#

USER DEPT Muricipal Uliltles R _‘,.'NTP DATE 06/06/12

' "'E'S T‘b T”H’is CONT_RAC.T:‘

$12,319,854.00
_$12,318,854.00

(Inehudi

g previe 9
NET.CHANGE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER: $23,237,677.00
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER; : " 536,657 731 00
CHANGE:ORDER JS % OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: Co 18882%

CONTRACT TIME.OR COMPLETION :D‘ATE-?PRIOR TO THIS

CHANGE ORDER (including prévious change orders): 818 9/1/14

DAYS  DATE .

NET‘GHANGE RESULTINGFROM THIS CHANGE ORDER! jY

: : . ‘DAYS

REVISED'CONTRACT TIME-AND COMPLETION DATE: ' 818 94 -
L L TDAYS  DATE

THEABOVE ISAGREED TO BY:

d(/ % //:2\,

McCarthy Bullding Companies, Inc.
CONTRACTOR : ‘Date ’
CiTY OF .CHANﬁLER;(Dat'e-& Name of Owner Dépt. verbal approval): _
For Change:Orders-of ‘l:ess:"t_han;'%'(l_,ooo and-10%.of contfaat price::
Tier .. Sighature. o
Pepartient Dlreotor or D&sugnee : By: Dafe
Or (but not bioth)
For. Change Orders-of $60,060. or more,.or 10% or more-of contractprice:
' WAYOR T . 'Date; |
ApprovedbyCounchin S — . e

Date % /(./ Aflest. CHy Clerk - - T Dals

Approved asto form: NA

Ciy Attomey (‘3’ A

10of3

Fraves -F‘f‘mnr«:rlmw—. e e

a0 e




Jun. 12, 2012 9:43PM - No. 0969

Exhibit A

AWRF Expansion to 22 MGD - Phase 2, Package 2 Plans
Install one (1) carbon source and feed facility.
Install one (1) headworks scraen.
Construct threg (3) aeration basins.
Construct one (1) pre-stage basin.
* Construct two (2) flocculator basins
Install four (4) filters
Instalt one (1) sludge holding tank ,
Construct one (1) chlorine contact basin
Install yard piping
Conduct earthwork and grading
Install electrical wiring and equipment
Install process controls _
Remove/relocate unidentified uilities/underground facllities as necessary
Headworks influent screen rehabilitation allowance
-Install process piping
Apply Industrial coatings/concrete liners
Install structural and miscellaneous steel

20f3

P.

3



Jun. 120 2012 9:43PM

No. 0969

P ¢4

Exhibit B
we Csl DESCRIFTION G;':‘:f;i! T::;iz'&p t ] ex perrarm Suboontrsctor / Supplier
1A [Mschanlcal MOPOs. $32,500 Allowshes
1B General Requiraments 520,400 MeGarthy
1€ |Construction Survoy ; B i ]
_____ A |Earthwork & Paving S1202798 | cSW -
28 Nard Plping $3,080,244 | $1.673,520 cSW )
2C " |Fances & Galax (Allewanca) ' " ’
|20 [siic Conrets - ]
2E__ [landscaping & Infgation (Allowerico) o
8A  |Conereta $6,201,680 | 92,271,120 | §8,281,869 |McCarihy
38 ___[Reinforcing Steel B ~ i
3C Clay Linera v . ~
4 |Winsonry i ’ N
[ . GA struciural &Mlsoolhmow Stee| | $1,270,000 TER -
58 __ [Pre-Enginested Matel Canoples _
BA Rough Carpenby i - T
TA Roofing & Genera) snea Metal L "
78 |Soalants '
8A Dours / Frameiy / Hardware :
b8 Class & Glaving N
__,_‘30 Qverhoud Doors
-] Transiuesnt Panels
9A Palnting
| oW |indusinel_Coatnas/ Conerets Llner 834,000 980,000 s '
1A - |Full Port Vaive and Aedustor ! I A N o
1168 [Process Equipment '
11¢  |Temporary Qdor Gorrol ]
110 |Fino Screens $218,000 §189.228 | $216.000 |MoCarthy + Parkeon
HE__ [Garbon Sourca Metaring Purnps $108,982 $81,744 $108,502 {McGarthy - Netzsah
11P  |Equipment Inslallation - Bid Paekaga 2 §73,915 $73,915 |McCeiriny
12A_ |mwnda 2 — i N
134 |FRP Tanke $142.251 9114,259 $142.281 [McCorthy - Midwestsin
1B |Pic Receving Stalion 501,056 388,202 607,066 |Meclrhy - MId-Americs ]
T Frocesn Plpiny §058,259 464,515 958,408 (McCarthy
168 |HVAC & Plombing ' ]
18D Balanoing =
" T{5E__|Fire Protoction ’ _ 1 N
16A __|Elogtrical . 3884242 K&F Elschifa s
188 Process conﬁmle 399,709 . Invensys
L |Packege 2 beila Drawing Allowance ‘ "§7ra7,802 .. |Alowance
Total Diroct Cost $16,627.651|  $4,856,474]  $7,879,379
Gengral Condifione 31,176,038 . .
Cartractor's Gonbmgency 800,104
. Deaign Compla(an Contingency $0
Gonsiruchion Fee. $697,419 ] ]
" |8all Perform Martug 41,181,907
- Qonsral Liebillly & Umbraila Inswrance 194,313 .
| Builders Risk \nauranoa (582,781) . ]
" Pelformsnce & Paymont Bonda 0
Ezcamuon Conllnpenc’y ' %D . ]
Grbse Recelpls Tax « 656% of B.6% $905,368
Tots| Construstion Cost §21,500,328
I io\mer Gonllrigeney I 222,548 | l_ I _I
[ ]coc Hertworks Alowanca | s200000 l i l |
| |unisnitea wiitss! undarground- Facitties | wt2zs00] | | |
[ tPro}qc\ Totsl Cost l $ns.zs‘f,e77§ [ ' I

“30of3





